CONNECTOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PV Connector H4 PRO Series
AI-24-2
Table of Contents
1.	 Safety & Caution .....................................................................................................................................................................................  3
2.	 Technical Data ..........................................................................................................................................................................................  4
3.	 Connector and Tool Selection ..............................................................................................................................................................  4
4.	 Assembly Process of Terminal and Cable ...........................................................................................................................................  6

(Pin)
M Male - 4 4mm2/12AWG&6mm2/10AWG
3.1: Connector Part Number Code Logic
3.2: S&F Contact Part Number Code Logic (Reel Type Only)
5
(2.5/4.0/6.0mm²)
Strip tool for 2.5/4/6mm2 PV cable
H4TS0000
Wrench tool for H4 PRO H4TW0008
Open-end back cap spanner for H4 Pro H4TW200
Contact depth inspection tool for
2.5/4/6mm2
H4TT0001
Protection cap for female connector H4SPF
Protection cap for male connector H4SPM
Crimping Tool
Tool Part Number
Crimping Die
UTXTD0003
Locator
H4TP0002
Crimper
H4TC0003
3.3: Tools List
H4STC0001
Crimp Tool Kit
6
Part 4: Assembly Process of Terminal and Cable
4.1: Applicable Cable Selection
	 4.1.1	 Only suitable for the PV cable with cooper conductor. Tin coated wire of conductors is recommended.
	 4.1.2	 The cable OD range from ø4.5mm to ø7.8m, the number of conductor strands is from 7 to 140 for
		  2.5/4.0/6.0mm² connector.
		  The cable OD range from ø7.5mm to ø8.8m, the number of conductor strands is from 7 to 140 for
                  2.5/4.0/6.0mm²connector.
		  The cable OD range from ø7.5mm to ø8.8m, the number of conductor strands is from 19 to 77 for
		  10mm²connector.
	 4.1.3	 This connector is only suitable for cables with EN 50618, IEC62930, UL 4703 and USE-2 certification.
	 4.1.4	 For use with others cable, do crimping and sealing performance verification first or contact Amphenol.
	 4.1.5	 This connector is suitable for use only with Class B and C stranded copper conductors (See NFPA NEC
		  70 Chapter 9, Table 10)”. If the connector is found to be suitable for use with other stranding classes,
		  the connector shall be marked with those class conductors. See the Standard for Wire Connectors, UL
		  486A-486B.
4.2: Crimping Tool Selection
Please choose the crimping die based on the terminal and cross section area of cable conductor. Use of the wrong
crimping die may lead to the connector overheating, and lower the reliability of the connector.
Stamping
Contact Size
Cable Conductor
IEC 60228 class 2,5,6 Crimp Die Crimping Pull
force
min
(N)
Conductor
Compression
RatioAWG Cross section
area (mm2) Part number Position Height
(mm)
Width
(mm)
 S&F 2.5 14 2.08
UTXTD0003
a1 2.10 3.40 >223
70%~90%
S&F 4&6
12 3.31 a2 2.39 4.00 >312
10 5.26 a3 2.70 4.25 >356
Crimping Die Layout
7
4.3: Adjust Crimping Tool
If needed, following below steps to adjust the pressure force to optimize crimping.
I.	 Loosen the screw (A) with a screwdriver.
II.	 Turn the dial counter (B) clockwise (+) to increase the crimping force. This also reduces the jaw spread.
III.	 Turn the dial clockwise (-) to reduce the strength of the crimping force. This also increases the jaw spread. Do exceed 180N.